## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7470964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SPACEVIEW, INC.	06/06/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ATHEER, INC.
Street Address:	2350 MISSION COLLEGE BLVD., STE. 1200
City:	SANTA CLARA,
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17751632

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (410)234-2314

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4106596402

**Email:** patents@wtplaw.com

Correspondent Name: WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP

Address Line 1: SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET

Address Line 4: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1636

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098416.29104		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. HINDAH WEISSBROT		
SIGNATURE:	/j. hindah weissbrot/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2022		

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment2\_Redacted#page1.tif source=Assignment2\_Redacted#page2.tif source=Assignment2\_Redacted#page3.tif source=Assignment2\_Redacted#page4.tif source=Assignment2\_Redacted#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060729 FRAME: 0586

507424035

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of June <u>6</u>, 2017 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is entered into by and between Atheer, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>") and SpaceView, Inc., an Oregon corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>").

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June <u>6</u>, 2017 (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>"), concerning the sale and purchase of certain assets, including the Assigned Patents (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to purchase from the Assignor, all the right, title and interest of the Seller in, to and under the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

## **AGREEMENT**

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts from the Assignor, all the right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under any and all patents and patent applications of the Assignor (including without limitation the patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>), and in, to and under any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said patents and patent applications (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>").
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment upon request by the Assignee.
- 3. <u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. Nothing herein shall be deemed to supersede or otherwise modify the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Assignment and the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern with respect to such conflict.
- 4. <u>Rights of Third Parties</u>. Nothing expressed or implied in this Assignment is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give any person, other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Assignment.

pa-1786112

PATENT REEL: 060729 FRAME: 0587

- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, including counterparts transmitted by facsimile or electronic transmission, each of which shall be an original as regards any party whose signature appears thereon and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment shall become binding when one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken together, shall bear the signatures of all parties reflected hereon as signatories.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Buyer and the Seller have caused this Assignment to be signed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

ATHEER, INC.		
Ву:		
Name: Sleiman Itani		
Title:Founder and CEO		
SPACEVIEW, INC.		
ву:		
Name:		
Title:		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Buyer and the Seller have caused this Assignment to be signed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

atheer, in	ic.
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
SPACEVIEV	v. inc.
	Service and the service and th
Ву:	Morrisal
Name:	MIUS JOVANOVIC
Title:	Œo

# **EXHIBIT A**

## **ASSIGNED PATENTS**

# **Patent Applications**

Title	App. No.	Application Date	Status
Visualization Of Three-Dimensional Models Of Objects In Two-Dimensional Environment	14/251,503	04/11/2014	Pending
Method For Providing Scale To Align 3D Objects In 2D Environment	14/710,554	05/12/2015	Pending
Method For Forming Walls To Align 3D Objects In 2D Environment	14/710,557	05/12/2015	Pending
Method For Providing A Projection To Align 3D Objects In 2D Environment	14/710,560	05/12/2015	Pending
Method For Moving And Aligning 3D Objects In A Plane Within The 2D Environment	14/710,561	05/12/2015	Pending
Method For Replacing 3D Objects In 2D Environment	14/710,565	05/12/2015	Pending
Method For Interactive Catalog For 3D Objects Within The 2D Environment	14/710,569	05/12/2015	Pending

pa-1786112

**RECORDED: 08/05/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 060729 FRAME: 0591